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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

DIRECTORS' REVIEW
Directors' Review
The Directors are pleased to present the unaudited interim financial statements of Fazal Cloth Mills Limited for the 
half year ended December 31, 2025 duly reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company who has issued 
review report which is annexed with financial statements.

Pakistan Economy
During the first half of FY 2025–26, Pakistan's economy showed con�nued stabiliza�on, underpinned by consistent 
external inflows and improved fiscal management. Acknowledging these posi�ve developments, the Interna�onal 
Monetary Fund (IMF) raised its GDP growth projec�on for Pakistan to 3.2% for FY 2025–26 in its December 2025 
review.

Tex�le Industry overview
The tex�le industry remains a cornerstone of Pakistan's economy, contribu�ng significantly to exports, 
employment, and overall industrial ac�vity. It represents a major share of the country's export earnings and plays a 
key role across the value chain from spinning to finished garments.

During the year, the industry faced challenges including high energy costs, infla�onary pressures, and an 
overvalued exchange rate, which impacted margins and export volumes. However, improving macroeconomic 
stability, easing infla�on, and con�nued government focus on export support and value­added segments are 
expected to strengthen the sector.

Going forward, recovery in global demand and enhanced opera�onal efficiencies are likely to improve 
compe��veness and support sustainable growth of the tex�le industry.

Financial Performance of the Company
Comparison of the key financial results of the company for the six months period ended December 31, 2025 with 
the same period of the last year is as follow:

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company recorded revenue of Rs. 47,554 million as compared to 
Rs. 46,990 million last year, reflec�ng a growth of 1.20%. Cost of sales increased by 2.69% to Rs. 44,060 million, 
resul�ng in a decline in gross profit to Rs. 3,493 million (2024: Rs. 4,082 million), represen�ng a decrease of 14.41%.

Administra�ve, selling and other expenses increased by 24.62% to Rs. 891 million from Rs. 715 million, primarily 
due to infla�onary pressures and higher opera�ng costs. Consequently, profit from opera�ons decreased by 
14.86% to Rs. 3,237 million compared to Rs. 3,803 million in the preceding year.

Finance cost declined by 5.40% to Rs. 2,591 million, reflec�ng improved financial management and par�al easing 
of borrowing rates. Profit before levies and tax stood at Rs. 646 million, showing a decrease of 39.23% from Rs. 
1,064 million last year. Profit a�er taxa�on amounted to Rs. 214 million as compared to Rs. 344 million in 2024, a 
decline of 37.80%.

Par�culars December 31, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

Increase/ 
(decrease) %

Revenue 47,554

 
46,990

 
1.20

Cost of sales (44,060)
 

(42,908)
 

2.69
Gross profit  3,493

 
4,082

 
(14.41)

Admin/Selling & other expenses  (891)  (715)  24.62
Profit from opera�ons  3,237  3,803  (14.86)
Finance cost (2,591)  (2,739)  (5.40)
Profit before levies and Tax 

 
646

 
1,064

 
(39.23)

Profit a�er taxa�on 

 
214

 
344

 
(37.80)

Earnings per share ­ Basic and diluted 7.13 11.48 (37.80)

                                                                                   Amount in million (except EPS)
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Earnings per share (basic and diluted) decreased to Rs. 7.13 from Rs. 11.48 in the previous year, in line with the 
reduc�on in profitability. Despite margin pressures, the Company remained focused on opera�onal efficiency, cost 
control, and financial discipline to sustain long­term growth.

Future Outlook
The Company's outlook remains linked with the overall recovery of demand in the tex�le sector and ra�onaliza�on 
of opera�ng costs. The Government has removed the cross subsidy in electricity tariffs that industry was providing 
to other consumers resul�ng in a decrease in power costs to approximately Rs. 30/kwh. From March onwards Solar 
Capacity of 51.2MW will come online, reducing power costs substan�ally. Demand for yarn and fabric has 
improved recently resul�ng in be�er margins. The Company will con�nue to emphasize cost op�miza�on, 
opera�onal efficiency, and prudent financial management to improve margins further and strengthen profitability.
Management remains cau�ously op�mis�c that improving economic condi�ons will support sustainable growth 
and enhanced shareholder value in the year ahead.

Acknowledgment
The Board of Directors wishes to express its sincere apprecia�on to all stakeholders for their con�nued support and 
confidence in the Company. We acknowledge the dedicated efforts of our employees, whose commitment and 
professionalism have been instrumental in achieving opera�onal efficiency and sustaining performance. We also 
extend our gra�tude to our customers, suppliers, and financial ins�tu�ons for their trust and collabora�on, which 
remain vital to the Company's ongoing growth and success.

On behalf of the Board of Directors On behalf of the Board of Directors

Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

Sheikh Naseem Ahmad
(Chairman)

Dated: February 27, 2026

Rehman Naseem
(Chief Executive Officer)
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT
To the members of Fazal Cloth Mills Limited

Report on Review of Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Introduction  

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Fazal Cloth Mills Limited (the 

Company) as at December 31, 2025 and the related condensed interim statement of profit or loss, condensed interim 

statement of other comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity, condensed interim 

statement of cash flows, and notes to the condensed interim financial statements for the six months period then ended 

(here-in-after referred to as the "interim financial statements"). Management is responsible for the preparation and 

presentation of these interim financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable 

in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim financial 

statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim 

Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial statements 

consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 

analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 

with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 

opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review,  nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim 

financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting and reporting 

standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

Other Matter

Pursuant to the requirement of section 237 (1) (b) of the Companies Act, 2017, only cumulative figures for the six 

months presented in the second quarter accounts are subject to a limited scope review by the statutory auditors of the 

Company. Accordingly, the figures of the condensed interim statement of profit or loss and condensed interim 

statement of other comprehensive income for the three months period ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 have not 

been reviewed by us.

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditors' review report is Osman Hameed Chaudhri.

SHINEWING HAMEED CHAUDHRI & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS PA K I S TA N

SHINEWING HAMEED CHAUDHRI & CO.,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

February 27, 2026 
UDIN:RR202510104HEFqewtuQ

Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025
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Fazal Cloth Mills Limited
Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)

December 31, 2025
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

Condensed Interim Statement Of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2025

Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note
Share capital and reserves
Authorized share capital 1,700,000,000 1,700,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 300,000,000 300,000,000
Capital reserves

- Other capital reserves 22,904,851,583 19,616,563,165
- Revaluation surplus on property, plant

and equipment 17,664,241,171

    

17,970,136,770
Unappropriated profits - revenue reserve 9,568,601,677 9,048,716,202

50,437,694,431 46,935,416,137

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Long term financing - secured 4 13,050,063,512 11,168,050,617
Long term musharika - secured 5 10,435,747,906 7,956,146,606
Lease liability - unsecured 63,329,298           66,442,445
Deferred liabilities:

- Staff retirement benefit 654,355,397

         
604,292,806

- Deferred taxation 9,291,150,382 9,501,841,903

33,494,646,495 29,296,774,377
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6 9,994,888,306

      

8,996,266,832
Contract liabilities 1,209,106,746

      

1,294,316,323
Current portion of non-current liabilities 7 5,048,873,443

      

4,311,481,264
Unclaimed dividend 21,977,192

           

21,977,192
Short term borrowings - secured 24,234,275,598 23,537,764,673
Accrued mark-up 865,467,141

         

882,273,218
Provision for income tax and levies - net 99,239,363 177,484,595

41,473,827,789 39,221,564,097

Total liabilities 74,968,474,284 68,518,338,474
Contingencies and commitments 8

Total equity and liabilities 125,406,168,715 115,453,754,611

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

- - - - - - Rupees - - - - - -

10



Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
ASSETS Note
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 9 53,410,283,824

     

52,167,363,593

Long term investments 10 13,536,417,856

    

10,248,129,438
Long term advances and markup accrued 11 - -
Long term deposits 25,733,193 25,733,193

66,972,434,873 62,441,226,224
Current assets

Stores, spares and loose tools 2,212,087,894 2,310,844,034
Stock-in-trade 12 37,472,067,217     33,661,545,599
Trade debts 13 13,911,242,297 12,266,998,305
Advances and other receivables 329,550,010 324,107,024
Deposits, prepayments and 

other receivables 289,220,141

          

642,810,677
Mark-up accrued 14 62,014,499

           

19,085,522
Short term investment 927,853,200 608,389,200
Sales tax refundable and adjustable 1,521,709,110

       

2,056,456,838
Cash and bank balances 15 1,707,989,474 1,122,291,188

58,433,733,842 53,012,528,387

125,406,168,715 115,453,754,611

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

- - - - - - Rupees - - - - - -

Condensed Interim Statement Of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2025
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-Audited)
For the quarter and six months period ended December 31, 2025

Three Months Ended Sep 30, 2024

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Note

Revenue from contracts 
with customers - net 16 47,553,697,501 46,989,839,722 23,220,149,527 22,804,023,050

Cost of sales 17 (44,060,223,360) (42,908,041,775)

  

(21,511,755,885)

 

(20,998,740,553)

Gross profit 3,493,474,141 4,081,797,947

        

1,708,393,642

     

1,805,282,497

Selling and distribution 
expenses (217,533,478) (204,792,973)

         

(136,032,887)

  

(81,234,833)

Administrative expenses (478,421,184) (439,102,957) (232,190,302) (213,887,784)

Other expenses (195,259,495)

     
(70,994,629)

      
(107,066,402)

  
(44,232,044)

(891,214,157) (714,890,559) (475,289,591) (339,354,661)

Other income 635,727,064 435,773,000    181,625,411  171,198,776

Profit from operations 3,237,987,048 3,802,680,388

    
1,414,729,462

  
1,637,126,612

Finance cost 18 (2,591,343,591) (2,738,747,974)

   

(1,376,746,296)

  

(1,334,860,481)

Profit before levies and 
    income tax 646,643,457 1,063,932,414

   

37,983,166

  

302,266,131

Levies (598,804,086)

   

(589,848,012) (233,993,329) (249,679,107)

Profit / (loss) before income tax 47,839,371

          

474,084,402

          

(196,010,163) 52,587,024

Income tax 166,150,505 (129,637,291) 230,426,321 (40,165,018)

Profit after taxation 213,989,876 344,447,111 34,416,158 12,422,006

Earnings per share -  
      basic and diluted 19 7.13 11.48 1.15 0.41

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Six months period ended Quarter ended

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

Condensed Interim Statement of Other Comprehensive Income (Un-Audited)

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Profit after taxation 213,989,876 344,447,111

        

34,416,158

       

12,422,006

Other comprehensive income 
- net of tax

Items that will never be reclassified
to statement of profit or loss:

Net change in fair value of investments 
classified at fair value through other
  comprehensive income 3,288,288,418 1,679,420,867 1,473,430,385 1,179,878,201

Total comprehensive income period 3,502,278,294 2,023,867,978 1,507,846,543 1,192,300,207

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Six months period ended Quarter ended

For the quarter and six months period ended December 31, 2025

13
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows (Un-Audited)
For the six months period ended December 31, 2025

December 31, December 31,
2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities Note
Profit before taxation 646,643,457 1,063,932,414
Adjustments for:

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 9.1 1,108,422,000 1,136,123,210
Depreciation on right of use assets 9.2 2,871,790 2,871,790
Unrealized gain on re-measurement of 

short term investment (319,464,000) (163,159,200)
Reversal allowance against trade debts 13 (152,178) (48,625,189)
Provision for gratuity 155,576,496 157,663,668
Provision for infrastructure cess 358,556,844 327,402,839
Provision for workers' profit participation fund 5,188,581 2,432,390
Provision for workers' welfare fund 13,302,683 21,762,523
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 

and assets held for sale 92,577,979

      

32,149,543
Loss allowance against receivable 14 1,677,177

 

2,575,910
Finance income (49,083,479)

      

(15,171,054)
Dividend income received from an associate (241,899,109) (190,063,585)
Finance cost 2,591,343,591

   

2,738,747,974
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 4,365,561,832

   

5,068,643,233
Effect on cash flows due to working capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in  current assets:

Stores, spares and loose tools 98,756,140

        

(409,857,491)
Stock-in-trade (3,810,521,618) (9,464,648,351)
Trade debts (1,644,091,814)

 
534,418,412

Advances and other receivables (5,442,986)        (119,131,573)
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 353,590,536

      
(301,543,354)

(5,007,709,742)

 

(9,760,762,357)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 621,573,369

      

2,702,724,747
Contract liabilities (85,209,577) (97,491,445)

Cash used in operations (105,784,118)

    

(2,086,885,822)
Gratuity paid to employees (105,513,905)

    

(117,363,272)
Taxes paid - net (186,842,605)

    

(2,162,572,509)
(292,356,510)

    

(2,279,935,781)
Net cash used in operating activities (398,140,628)

    

(4,366,821,603)
Cash flows from investing activities
Fixed capital expenditure (2,469,138,268)

 

(719,839,964)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 22,346,267

        

32,840,358
Long term deposits - 84,907,100
Dividend income received from an associate 241,899,109 190,063,585
Finance income received 4,477,325 6,999,655
Net cash used in investing activities (2,200,415,567) (405,029,266)
Cash flows from financing activities
Long term financing obtained 3,765,427,982 4,858,016,026
Long term financing repaid (1,496,055,231) (1,592,949,676)
Long term musharika obtained 3,258,415,000 2,750,000,000
Long term musharika repaid (429,855,367) (517,355,368)
Short term borrowings - net 570,215,151 1,220,056,638
Lease rentals paid (7,073,844) (6,430,766)
Finance cost paid - net (2,603,114,981) (3,085,416,511)
Dividend paid - (25,788)
Net cash generated from financing activities 3,057,958,710 3,625,894,555
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 459,402,515 (1,145,956,314)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period (2,095,383,155) (542,880,740)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (1,635,980,640) (1,688,837,054)

Cash and cash equivalents at period end comprises of:
Cash and bank balances 1,707,989,474 795,231,834
Running finance / running musharika (3,343,970,114) (2,484,068,888)

(1,635,980,640) (1,688,837,054)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Six months period ended

----- Rupees -----
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For the six months period ended December 31, 2025

1 Legal status and nature of business 

Lahore Purpose

69/7, Abid Majeed Road, Survey No. 248/7 Cantt. Registered office

Multan

Head office

Qadirpur Rawan Bypass, Khanewal Road. Production plant

Muzaffargarh

Fazal Nagar, Jhang Road. Production plant

13-KM, Mianwali Road, Khanpur Bagga Sher. Production plant

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Statement of compliance

2.1.1

-

-

-

2.1.2

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Pakistan as notified under the Act.

Where the provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Act differ with the
requirements of IAS 34, the provisionsof, directives and notifications issued under the Companies
Act, 2017 have been followed.

Provisions of and directives issued under the Act, and

Geographical locationand addresses of major business units including mills / plant of the Company
are as under:

59/3, Abdali Road.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting

and reporting standards as applicablein Pakistan for interimfinancial reporting. The accounting and

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard (‘IAS’) 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, issued by
InternationalAccounting Standards Board (‘IASB’) as notified under the Companies Act,
2017 (the Act),  

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited)

Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

Fazal Cloth Mills Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan in 1966 as a Public Limited 
Company under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017). The shares of the Company 
are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange ('PSX'). The Company is principally engaged in manufacture 
and sale of yarn and fabric. 

These condensed interim financial statements does not include all the information and disclosures as 
required in an annual audited financial statements, and these should be read in conjunction with the 
Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024. These condensed 
interim financial statements are being submitted to the shareholders as required by the section 237 of 
the Companies Act, 2017.
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

2.2

2.3

2.4

3 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

4 LONG TERM FINANCING - SECURED Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
Note

Long term  finances 4.1 16,701,625,285 14,432,252,534
Less: current portion grouped under 

current liabilities (3,651,561,773) (3,264,201,917)
13,050,063,512 11,168,050,617

4.1 Long term finances - secured
Balance at beginning of the period / year 14,432,252,534 15,650,855,677
Add: disbursements during the 

period / year 4.1.1 3,765,427,982 2,774,638,954
Repayments made during the period / year (1,496,055,231) (3,993,242,097)

Balance at end of the period / year 16,701,625,285 14,432,252,534

- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

Standards, amendments to approved accounting standards effective in current period and
are relevant

Standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and interpretations that are not
yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Company

Material accounting policies
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4.1.1  Markup bearing finances availed during the period:

Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

Amount Rate of Mark Up Per 
Annum

- - Rupees - - 

Askari Bank Limited

274,338,991 6 Months KIBOR + 
1.25% 

Habib Bank Limited

44,400,145 6 Months KIBOR + 
1.00% 

MCB Bank Limited

621,958,279 6 Months KIBOR + 
0.75% 

239,378,205 8.00% p.a

The Bank of Punjab

905,000,000 6 Months KIBOR + 
1.00% 

Allied Bank Limited

861,336,484 6 Months KIBOR + 
0.75% 

Pak Oman Investment Company Limited

500,000,000 6 Months KIBOR + 
0.80% 

Pak Brunei Investment Company Limited

250,000,000 3 Months KIBOR + 
1.25% 

PAIR Investment Company Limited

69,015,878 3 Months KIBOR + 
1.90% 

3,765,427,982

- Term  finance 1st joint pari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.867 million on 
all present and future fixed assets of the Company and
personal guarantees of the sponsoring directors.

- Term  finance 1st joint pari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.920 million on 
all present and future fixed assets of the Company and
personal guarantees of the sponsoring directors.

- Term  finance 1st joint pari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.677 million on 
all present and future fixed assets of the Company.

- Syndicated term
       finance 

1st jointpari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.6,034 million
on all present and future fixed assets of the Company
and personal guarantees of sponsoring directors of the
Company.

Lender Security, Tenure and basis of principal repayments

- Term  finance 1st jointpari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.2,417 million
on all present and future fixed assets of the Company
and personal guarantees of the sponsoring directors of
the Company.

- Term  finance 1st jointpari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.1,651 million
over all present and future fixed assets of the Company
and personal guarantees of the sponsoring directors of
the Company.

- Syndicated term
       finance 

1st jointpari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.1,920 million
on all present and future fixed assets of the Company
and personal guarantees of sponsoring directors of the
Company.- EXIM's LTFF 

       loan

- Term  finance 1st jointpari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.3,418 million
on all present and future fixed assets of the Company
and personal guarantees of sponsoring directors of the
Company.
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5 LONG TERM MUSHARIKA - SECURED Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
Note

Long term  finances 5.1 11,827,750,306

  

8,999,190,673

Less: current portion grouped under 
current liabilities (1,392,002,400) (1,043,044,067)

10,435,747,906 7,956,146,606

5.1 Long term musharika - secured

Balance at beginning of the period / year 8,999,190,673 3,406,852,548

Add: disbursements during the 
period / year 5.1.1 3,258,415,000

    

6,489,548,859

Less: repayments made during 
the period / year (429,855,367) (897,210,734)

Balance at end of the period / year 11,827,750,306 8,999,190,673

5.1.1  Profit bearing finances availed during the period:

- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

Amount Rate of Profit Per 
Annum

- - Rupees - - 

Askari Bank Limited

750,000,000 6 Months KIBOR + 
1.25% 

Bank Islami Pakistan Limited

1,000,000,000

 
6 Months KIBOR + 

1.00% 

Faysal Bank Limited

1,500,000,000

 

6 Months KIBOR + 
0.70% 

United Bank Limited

8,415,000 3 Months KIBOR + 
1.50% 

3,258,415,000

- Diminishing musharika 1st jointpari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.3,130million
over all present and future fixed assets of the Company
and personal guarantees of the sponsoring directors of
the Company.

- Diminishing musharika 1st joint pari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.5,548
millionon all present and future fixed assets of the
Company and personal guarantees of the sponsoring
directors of the Company.

Lender Security, Tenure and basis of principal 
repayments

- Diminishing musharika 1st jointpari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.2,417million
on all present and future fixed assets of the Company
and personal guarantees of the sponsoring directors of
the Company.

- Diminishing musharika 1st jointpari passu charge/ mortgage of Rs.2,667million
on all present and future fixed assets of the Company
and personal guarantees of the sponsoring directors of
the Company.

Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025
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6 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
Note

Trade creditors 1,470,724,791 883,302,869

Accrued liabilities 6.1 965,390,591 1,716,247,361

Due to associated undertakings 6.2 99,223,548 378,465,070

Bills payable 4,223,380,536 3,117,084,261

Tax deducted at source 32,525,191 29,571,730

Infrastructure cess 3,137,458,245 2,778,901,401

Workers' profit participation fund 6,026,434 45,837,853

Workers' welfare fund  52,559,277 39,256,594

Loan from Director 299,693 299,693

Others 7,300,000 7,300,000

9,994,888,306 8,996,266,832

6.1

6.2 Due to associated undertakings Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Fatima Energy Limited 99,043,548 373,622,167

Fazal Farm (Private) Limited - 4,842,903

Fazal-ur-Rehman Foundation 180,000 -

99,223,548

       

378,465,070

7 CURRENT PORTION OF 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long term financing - secured 3,651,561,773

    

3,264,201,917

Long term musharika - secured 1,392,002,400

    

1,043,044,067

Current portion of lease liability 5,309,270 4,235,280

5,048,873,443

    

4,311,481,264

         

          

- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

The Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan (SCP) vide its judgement dated August 13, 2020 decided 
the appeal against the Company and declared the GIDC Act, 2015 to be constitutional and recoverable 
from the gas consumer. A review petition was filed against the judgment which was also dismissed. 
SCP in its detailed judgment stated that the cess under GIDC Act, 2015 is applicable only to those 
consumers of natural gas who have passed on GIDC burden to their end customers for their business 
activities.

The Company has filed a civil suit before the Honourable Sindh High Court (SHC) on the grounds that 
the Company has not passed on the impact of GIDC to end consumers. SHC has granted stay order and 
has restrained SNGPL from taking any coercive action against the Company. The case is pending for 
adjudication. The Company has recognized the liability of GIDC under the GIDC Act, 2015 in these 
financial statements. 
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

8 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

8.1

8.2

Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
8.3 Commitments in respect of :

• letters of credit for capital expenditure 66,488,429 346,393,440

• letters of credit for purchase of raw materials
and stores & spare part 4,312,971,355 5,141,588,662

• foreign bills discounted - 410,563,243

• post dated cheques 1,600,000,000 -

8.4 Commitments in respect of Fatima Energy limited (FEL):

8.5 Commitments in respect of Fatima Transmission Company Limited (FTCL):

9 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
Note

Operating fixed assets 9.1 50,900,654,388 50,716,603,453

Right of use asset 9.2          31,589,694           34,461,484 

Capital work-in-progress 9.3     2,478,039,742       1,416,298,656 

  53,410,283,824     52,167,363,593 

9.1 Operating fixed assets

Net book value at beginning of the period / year   50,716,603,453     51,701,058,121 

Additions during the period / year 9.1.1     1,407,397,182       1,376,711,962 

Disposals costing Rs.286.856 million
(June 30, 2025: Rs.198.033 million)
 - at net book value       (114,924,247)          (73,613,470)

Depreciation charge for the period / year    (1,108,422,000)      (2,287,553,160)

Net book value at end of the period / year   50,900,654,388     50,716,603,453 

- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

Guarantees aggregating Rs. 4,270.621 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 3,915.716 million) have been issued 
by banks of the Company to various institutions and corporate bodies.

There has been no material change in the status of other contingencies as disclosed in the audited 
annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

The Company through sponsors support agreement commits to lenders of FEL, in case of default by 
FEL, to pay amount outstanding  up to Rs. 6,000 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 6,000 million), This 
commitment was already approved by the shareholders under section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017 
in annual general meeting dated November 26, 2020.

The Company through sponsors support agreement commits to MCB Bank Limited, in case of default 
by FTCL, to pay amount outstanding up to Rs. 250 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 250 million). This  
commitment was already approved by the shareholders under section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017 
in extra ordinary general meeting held on March 25,  2017.
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

9.1.1 Additions to operating fixed assets, including
 transfer from capital work-in-progress,
 during the period / year:

Freehold land -   371,043,270

Factory building on freehold land        102,494,845 43,676,616

Non-factory building on freehold land            3,411,809 257,502,959

Plant and machinery     1,274,425,272 617,430,005

Electric fittings and installations            6,004,950 9,375,644

Tools, laboratory equipment and arms                 49,415 32,300

Fire extinguishing equipment and scales 894,400

         
3,700,000

Office equipments            9,896,732 26,388,970

Vehicles          10,219,759 47,562,198

    1,407,397,182       1,376,711,962 9.2 Right of use Asset

Opening net book value 34,461,484 40,205,064

Depreciation charge for the period / year (2,871,790) (5,743,580)

Closing net book value 31,589,694

         

34,461,484

9.3 Capital work-in-progress
Building on free hold land 152,695,413 92,393,493
Non-factory building on free hold land 58,075,773 37,145,587
Plant and machinery {(Including in transit

aggregating Rs.831.406 million 
(June 30, 2025; Rs.659.848 million)} 1,737,570,152 1,071,186,694

Electric fittings and installations -

     

773,548
Tools, lab, equipment and arms -

             

49,415
Furniture and fixtures - 25,424
Office equipment 1,724,661 1,635,990
Vehicles 37,527 -
Advances to suppliers - unsecured, 

considered good 9.3.1 527,936,216 213,088,505

2,478,039,742 1,416,298,656
9.3.1

10 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
Note

Equity instruments 10.1 13,496,417,856 10,208,129,438
Debt instruments 10.2 40,000,000 40,000,000

13,536,417,856 10,248,129,438

Note

         

Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

These mainlyincludesadvances against civilworks, plant and machinery and vehicles and are in the
normal course of business.

- - - - - Rupees - - - - -
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

     

    

         

  

10.1 Equity Instruments
At fair value through OCI
Quoted
Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited 

(a related party)
62,994,031 ordinary shares 

of Rs.10 each - at market value 6,262,236,622 3,251,751,880
Adjustment arising from 

re-measurement to fair value 3,288,288,418

    

3,010,484,742
9,550,525,040 6,262,236,622

Unquoted - (related parties) 10.1.1
Fatima Energy Limited (FEL) 3,520,811,224

    

3,520,811,224
Fatima Transmission Company Limited (FTCL) 97,758,789

         

97,758,789
Multan Real Estate (Private) Limited (MREL) 327,322,803

 

327,322,803
3,945,892,816 3,945,892,816

Using equity method 10.1.2
Associated companies - Unquoted 
Fatima Transmission Company Limited - -
Fatima Electric Company Limited - -

13,496,417,856 10,208,129,438

10.1.1

10.1.2

Un-audited Audited
10.2 Debt Instruments - at FVTOPL December 31, June 30,

Bank Al Habib Limited 2025 2025
   term finance certificates (TFCs) 

Note

5,000 term finance 
certificates of Rs.5,000 each - cost 25,000,000 25,000,000

Bank of Punjab
   term finance certificates (TFCs) 
150 term finance 

certificates of Rs.100,000 each - cost 15,000,000 15,000,000
40,000,000 40,000,000

11 LONG TERM ADVANCES AND 
MARKUP ACCRUED

An associated company
Fatima Transmission Company Limited 13,748,696 13,748,696
Pak Arab Energy Limited 25,904,160 25,904,160

39,652,856 39,652,856
Less: Loss allowance (39,652,856) (39,652,856)

- -

Fair value of these investments shall be reassessed by the management at June 30, 2026. Last fair 
valuation exercise was carried by independent valuer as at June 30, 2025.

These investments have been accounted for under equity method and has been reduced to zero value 
because of losses incurred by the investee companies. The share of loss has been restricted to cost 
the of investment.

- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

     

Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
- - - - - Rupees - - - - -
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

  

12 STOCK-IN-TRADE
Raw material 

[In-transit: Rs.7,935.026 million
(Jun 30,  2025: Rs.4,954.033 million)] 25,728,327,457 19,128,039,516

Work-in-process 1,162,203,231 1,090,597,209
Finished goods 

[In-transit: Rs.13.975 million
(Jun 30, 2025: Rs.91.606 million)]:
 - Yarn 8,475,345,113 11,464,519,087
 - Fabric 1,288,481,451 1,021,542,292
 - Waste 817,709,965 956,847,495

10,581,536,529 13,442,908,874
37,472,067,217 33,661,545,599

13 TRADE DEBTS 
Export debtors - secured against 

letters of credit:
Considered good 2,876,343,775 2,248,569,443

Local debtors - unsecured
considered good
 - related parties 13.1 1,072,952,979 1,478,389,088
 - others 9,961,945,543 8,540,039,774
 - others - considered doubtful 44,512,942 44,665,120

11,079,411,464 10,063,093,982
Allowance for impairment of trade debts (44,512,942) (44,665,120)

13,911,242,297 12,266,998,305

          

Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

13.1 Trade debts due from following 
related parties on account of

Note

 trading activities:
Ahmad Fine Textile Mills Limited 896,517,184
Reliance Weaving Mills Limited 176,102,483
Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited 333,312 249,509

1,072,952,979

14 MARK-UP ACCRUED
Mark-up accrued on:
Advance to associated company 
(Pak Arab Energy Limited) 31,369,170
Less: Loss allowance on markup accrued (31,369,170)

       

- -
Term finance certificates 664,796         
Term deposit receipts 61,349,703

62,014,499

1,413,863,233
64,276,346

1,478,389,088

29,691,993
(29,691,993)

694,907
18,390,615

19,085,522
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

 

15.1

15.2

16 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS - NET

These carry mark up at the rate ranging from 0.15% to 9.25% (June 30, 2025:0.15%to 19% ) per
annum.
These carry mark up at the rate ranging from 7.00% to 16.50% (June 30, 2025: 7% to 20%) per
annum.

          

Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
- - - - - Rupees - - - - -

15 CASH AND BANK BALANCES
Cash in hand 61,911,621 50,256,125
Cash at banks
Current accounts 494,516,582 265,104,287
Saving accounts 15.1 88,311,271 93,680,776
Term deposit receipts 15.2 1,063,250,000 713,250,000

1,707,989,474 1,122,291,188

      

      

      

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
2025 2024 2025 2024

Note
Gross sales:

Local sales 46,236,559,941 46,978,274,889 23,600,067,593 22,929,244,394
Direct exports 6,925,393,362 4,777,871,659

      
2,917,410,303

  
2,399,401,353

Indirect exports 16.1     2,061,842,817 2,976,448,551    501,703,992   1,187,488,629
55,223,796,120 54,732,595,099 27,019,181,888 26,516,134,376

Sales tax
Local sales (7,024,164,565) (7,133,028,477)

    

(3,591,684,720)

    

(3,418,627,747)
Indirect exports (314,518,396) (454,033,457)

       

(76,531,118)

    

(181,142,333)
(7,338,682,961) (7,587,061,934) (3,668,215,838) (3,599,770,080)

Sales return (331,415,658) (155,693,443) (130,816,523) (112,341,246)

47,553,697,501 46,989,839,722 23,220,149,527 22,804,023,050

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Un-audited - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Six months period ended Quarter ended

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

16.1

Note

This includes sales made to direct exporters against Export facilitation Scheme (EFS) to related parties 
under S.R.O 957(1)/ 2021 dated July 30,  2021, amounting to Rs. 2,061.84  million (December 31,  
2024: Rs. 2,976.45 million).
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

17 COST OF SALES

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
2025 2024 2025 2024

Raw material consumed 27,945,046,458 29,741,790,927 13,965,201,018 14,633,574,110
Packing material consumed 508,123,020 514,631,031 264,129,205 260,899,556
Salaries, wages and benefits 2,322,693,321 2,168,007,324 1,208,716,450 1,131,482,766
Freight outward charges 295,161,562 287,683,638

            

111,797,434

   

115,008,325
Travelling and conveyance 14,563,010 12,463,092

           

8,067,373

        

7,627,961
Vehicle running and maintenance 42,483,154 40,652,848 23,341,765 21,942,563
Power and fuel 5,779,592,175 6,092,459,991 2,910,632,968 3,034,953,701
Stores and spares consumed 1,285,159,023 1,128,797,888 658,289,942 633,846,894
Processing charges 105,408,183 64,191,788 68,265,509 54,849,443
Repair and maintenance 40,609,565

    
27,241,990

          
25,634,458

  
12,090,919

Insurance 67,196,215 73,018,064
       

35,140,697
 
37,141,885

Depreciation on property, 
plant and equipment 1,051,276,002 1,072,711,507

   
530,032,870 536,820,632

Others 18,937,443 13,796,300 7,043,142 7,343,934
39,476,249,131 41,237,446,388

      

19,816,292,831 20,487,582,689
Work-in-process:
Opening balance 1,090,597,209 1,170,146,399

       

1,103,971,123

 

1,149,476,570
Closing balance (1,162,203,231) (1,199,453,000)

       

(1,162,203,231)

 

(1,199,453,000)
(71,606,022) (29,306,601)

         

(58,232,108)

    

(49,976,430)
Cost of goods manufactured 39,404,643,109 41,208,139,787

     

19,758,060,723 20,437,606,259
Finished goods:
Opening balance 13,442,908,874 10,969,115,013 11,528,048,426 10,642,501,550
Finished goods purchased 876,143,319 1,755,841,252 469,121,220 947,317,789
Closing balance (10,581,536,529) (11,037,475,577) (10,581,536,529) (11,037,475,577)

3,737,515,664 1,687,480,688 1,415,633,117 552,343,762

Cost of goods sold 43,142,158,773 42,895,620,475 21,173,693,840 20,989,950,021
Cost of raw material sold 918,064,587 12,421,300 338,062,045 8,790,532

44,060,223,360 42,908,041,775 21,511,755,885 20,998,740,553

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Un-audited - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Six months period ended Quarter ended

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
2025 2024 2025 2024

Mark-up based loans from conventional banks:
- Long term financing - secured 709,702,637 1,195,763,093

     
373,479,108 625,176,425

- Short term borrowings - secured 949,937,363 932,333,446
       

492,790,696
    

407,018,952
1,659,640,000 2,128,096,539     866,269,804     1,032,195,377

Islamic mode of financing:
- Musharika - secured 652,247,900 396,428,191

       
370,359,207

    
193,294,534

- Short term borrowings - secured 202,347,646 167,805,244 92,444,710 90,705,347
854,595,546 564,233,435

       

462,803,917

    

283,999,881
Bank charges 72,073,358 41,159,064 45,174,132 16,046,616
Markup on lease liability 5,034,687 5,258,936 2,498,443 2,618,607

2,591,343,591 2,738,747,974 1,376,746,296 1,334,860,481

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Un-audited - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Six months period ended Quarter ended

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

18 FINANCE COST
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

19 EARNINGS PER SHARE -  BASIC AND DILUTED

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
2025 2024 2025 2024

Profit after taxation 213,989,876 344,447,111 34,416,158 12,422,006

Weighted Average Number of  ordinary shares 30,000,000 30,000,000

    
30,000,000

  
30,000,000

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 7.13 11.48 1.15 0.41

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Un-audited - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Six months period ended Quarter ended

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

21 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, 
interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 

There has been no change in the Company's sensitivity to these risks since June 30, 2025, except for the 
change in exposure from liquidity risks due to increase in borrowings and general exposure due to 
fluctuations in foreign currency and interest rates. There have been no change in risk management 
objectives and policies of the Company during the period.

These condensed interim financial statement does not include all financial risk management 
information and disclosures as are required in the audited annual financial statements and should be 
read in conjunction with the Company's audited annual financial statement as at June 30, 2025.
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

22 SEGMENT REPORTING

22.1 Reportable segments

The Company's reportable segments are as follows:

-    Spinning segment - production of different qualities of yarn using natural and artificial fibers

-    Weaving segment - production of different qualities of Fabric using yarn

22.2 Segment revenue and results

Following is an analysis of the Company's revenue and results by reportable segments:

The management has determined the operating segments of the Company on the basis of products
produced.

Information regarding the Company’s reportable segments is presented below. Performance is
measured based on segment profit before tax, as management believes that such informationis the
most relevant in evaluatingthe results of certain segments relative to other companies that operate
within these industries.

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

External revenues 41,810,809,780 39,246,249,327

   

5,742,887,721

  

7,743,590,395

        

47,553,697,501 46,989,839,722

Intersegment revenues 3,302,693,500 4,900,614,969 13,156,355 17,528,925 3,315,849,855 4,918,143,894

Cost of sales (42,252,122,164) (40,619,583,668)   (1,808,101,196) (2,288,458,107)       (44,060,223,360) (42,908,041,775)

Intersegment cost of sales (13,156,355) (17,528,925) (3,302,693,500) (4,900,614,969) (3,315,849,855) (4,918,143,894)

Distribution and marketing expense (160,305,346)

 

(147,003,905)

    

(57,228,132)

     

(57,789,068)

      

(217,533,478) (204,792,973)

Administrative expenses (430,334,206) (392,901,210) (48,086,978) (46,201,747) (478,421,184) (439,102,957)

Other operating expense (195,259,495) (70,994,629) - - (195,259,495) (70,994,629)

Other operating income 628,115,463 428,373,962 7,611,601 7,399,038 635,727,064 435,773,000

Finance cost (2,419,922,497) (2,447,830,945) (171,421,094) (290,917,029) (2,591,343,591) (2,738,747,974)

Profit before levies and income tax 270,518,680 879,394,976 376,124,777 184,537,439 646,643,457 1,063,932,414

Six months period ended Six months period ended Six months period ended

- - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - -

Spinning Weaving Total

Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited

22.3

22.4 Segment assets and liabilities

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as those described in the annual
financial statements for the preceding year ended June 30,  2025.

Reporting segments' assets and liabilities are reconciled to total assets and total liabilities as follows:

Un-audited Audited Un-audited Audited Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30,

2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

Segment assets

Segment assets for reportable segments   88,123,782,703         83,388,249,985 4,970,656,232 4,751,503,241 93,094,438,935 88,139,753,226

Un-allocated corporate assets -

 
-

               
-

                 
-

             
32,311,729,780 27,314,001,385

Total assets as per balance sheet 88,123,782,703 83,388,249,985 4,970,656,232 4,751,503,241 125,406,168,715 115,453,754,611

Segment liabilities

Segment liabilities for reportable segments 9,009,026,993 9,584,624,373 - - 9,009,026,993 9,584,624,373

Un-allocated corporate liabilities - - - - 65,959,447,291 58,933,714,101

Total liabilities as per balance sheet 9,009,026,993 9,584,624,373 - - 74,968,474,284 68,518,338,474

Spinning Weaving Total

- - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - -
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

24.1 Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning,
directing and controlling the activities of the entity. The Company considers all members of their
management team, including Chief Executive Officer and Directors to be its key management
personnel and these are disclosed below:

Name

Mr. Rehman Naseem 10.34%

Mr. Aamir Naseem Sheikh 0.28%

Mr. Sheikh Naseem Ahmad 0.03%

Mr. Muhammad Mukhtar Sheikh 3.38%

Mr. Faisal Ahmed 6.80%

Mr. Abbas Mukhtar 1.79%

Mr. Babar Ali 0.01%

Ms. Parveen Akhtar Malik 0.01%

Mr. Masood Karim Shaikh 0.01%

Mr. Muhammad Azam -

Mr. Basharat Hashmi N/A

Director/Key Management Personnel

Director/Key Management Personnel

Director/Key Management Personnel

Key Management Personnel

Key Management Personnel

Director/Key Management Personnel

Relationship % of shareholding 
in the Company

CEO/Director/Key Management Personnel

Director/Key Management Personnel

Director/Key Management Personnel

Director/Key Management Personnel

Director/Key Management Personnel

25 SHARIAH SCREENING DISCLOSURE

Conventional Shariah
Compliant Conventional Shariah

Compliant

Long Term Finances  16,701,625,285  11,827,750,306     14,432,252,534       8,999,190,673 

Lease liability         68,638,568 -             70,677,725 -   

Short term borrowings  20,128,327,382       761,978,102     18,428,349,864       5,109,414,809 

Running finances under 
mark-up arrangements       679,016,556    2,664,953,558           80,960,087           26,751,960 

Accrued mark-up       610,185,320       255,281,821          231,505,270           25,852,495 

Bank balances             420,255,002       162,572,851          256,032,494          102,752,574 

------- December 31, 2025 ------- ------- June 30, 2025 -------

--------------- Rupees ---------------
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

Conventional Shariah
Compliant Conventional Shariah

Compliant

Revenue from contracts with customers - net -    47,553,697,501 -       46,989,839,722 

Other income

a) Profit on bank deposits           3,485,467 -               8,540,489 -   

b) Dividend Income -         241,899,109 -            190,063,585 

c) Exchange (loss) / gain on        (37,408,682)        (40,890,051)           60,559,377             2,515,818 
actual currency

Mark-up on running finances 
under mark-up arrangements       129,963,386       100,605,501          148,065,791           91,160,397 

Mark-up on short term finances       819,973,977       101,742,145          784,267,655           76,644,847 

Mark-up on long term finances       709,702,637       652,247,900       1,195,763,093          396,428,191 

--------------- Rupees ---------------

------- December 31, 2025 ------- ------- December 31, 2024 -------

The Company have banking relation with the following shariah-compliant financial institutions:

a) Meezan Bank Limited

b) Bank Islami Pakistan Limited

c) Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited

d) Faysal Bank Limited 

e) Bank Makramah Limited

f) MCB Islamic Bank Limited

Conventional Banks which provided conventional and Islamic financing:

g) National Bank of Pakistan

h) United Bank Limited

i) The Bank of Khyber

j) Askari Bank Limited

26 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - 'Interim Financial 
Reporting', the condensed interim statement of financial position has been compared with the balances 
of audited annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025, whereas, the 
condensed interim statement of profit or loss, condensed interim statement of other comprehensive 
income, condensed interim statement of cash flows and condensed interim statement of changes in 
equity have been compared with the balances of comparable period of condensed interim financial 
statements of the Company for the six months period ended December 31, 2025.

Comparative information has been re-classified, re-arranged or additionally incorporated in these 
interim financial statements, where necessary, to facilities better comparison and to conform with the 
changes in presentation. 
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Six Months Ended Dec 31, 2025

27 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised 
for issue on February 27, 2026.
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